
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 2 December 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jane Salmon 

Councillor Margy Newens 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 23 November 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 2 December 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT A1, 9 TANNER STREET, LONDON 
SE1 3LE 

 

1 - 40 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  23 November 2021 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
2 December 2021  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Unit A1, 9 Tanner street, London 
SE1 3LE 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) 
affected 

London Bridge and West Bermondsey 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Mapp (Property 

Management) Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of the premises known as   Unit A1, 9 Tanner Street, London SE1 
3LE. 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is su
[...]
art of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 16 September 2021 Mapp (Property Management) Limited applied for a 

premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Mapp, Unit A1, 9 Tanner street, London SE1 3LE.  The premises 
are described in the application as follows: “Bar/Restaurant with internal and 
external areas”. 

 
9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 Late night refreshment (indoors) 
 
o Friday and Saturday:  23:00 to 00:00 
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on and off the premises): 
 

o Sunday to Thursday  to  10:00 to 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday:   10:00 to 00:00 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Sunday to Thursday  to  10:00 to 23:30 
o Friday and Saturday:   10:00 to 00:30 

 
 
 

2



  

10. The designated premises supervisor is to be Kathryn Helen Claire Waters who is yet 
to obtain a personal licence.  
 

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part M of 
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the application and 
premises plan is attached to this report in Appendix A.  

 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 

12. Representations have been made by the Metropolitan Police Service and licensing 
(in their role as a responsible authority).   
 

13. The police representation states that the premises is situated within the Bankside, 
Borough, London Bridge Strategic Cultural and London Bridge District Town Centre 
Area.  They are unable to fully assess the impact the application would have on the 
licensing objectives as the application does not give an accommodation limit and 
also does not restrict the use of the premises to that described or restrict the access 
to general public, so would be classified under the licensing policy as a bar.   

 
14. The police are also concerned that the licensable and terminal hours applied for in 

the application are outside that recommended by Southwark Council statement of 
licensing policy. They have offered a condition restricting the sale of alcohol to being 
sold as ancillary to substantial food and if accepted then the terminal hours could be 
extended to one hour later each day. 

 
15. The licensing authority also have concerns with the  premises fallingvwithin the 

Bankside, Borough, London Bridge Strategic Cultural Area, and  the hours applied 
for exceeding the guidance hours in the policy for this type of premises. 

 
16. They have recommended a number of conditions relating to off sales, 

accommodation limit and dispersal policy to be added to the operating schedule. 
 

17.  The representations are available in Appendix B.   
 
Representations from other persons 

 
18. Representations have been received from three other persons.  They strongly object 

to the above premises applying for a late night license as they believe this will 
massively impact their quality of life and sleep and would like the hours for Saturdays 
and Sundays to be reduced to 23:00 instead of 00:30.   

 

19. The representations are available in Appendix C. 
 
Conciliation 

 
20. All representations were sent to the applicant and at the point of publication of the 

report and await a response to concerns raised.   
 

3



  

Map 
 

21. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix 
D. The following are a list of licensed premises in the immediate vicinity of the 
application: 
 
Public houses/restaurants/theatres 
 

 Garrison P.H, 99-101 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 (Monday to Thursday 
until 23:30, Friday and Saturday until 00:30 and Sunday until 22:30) 
 

 Franca Manca,124 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 (Monday to Friday until 
23:00,   Saturday until 00:00 and Sunday until 23:30) 

 

 Fashion and Textile Museum, 83 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 (Monday to 
Sunday until 23:00) 

 

 Jose, 104  Bermondsey Street, London SE1 (Monday to Sunday until 23:00) 
 

 Casse Croute, 109 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 (Monday to Saturday until 
23:00 and Sunday until 19:00) 

 

Off licences 
 

 Devan News, 107 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 (Monday to Sunday until 
23:00).   

 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
22. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
23. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications. 

 

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting. 

 

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. 
To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy. 

 

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this Authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification. 
 

4



  

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective. 

 

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective. 

 

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective. 

 

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective. 

 
24. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 

applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application 
on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified 
by the circumstances of the application. 

 
Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) 

 
25. The premises is situated in the Bankside, Borough, London Bridge Strategic Cultural 

and Bankside and Borough District Town Centre and the Borough and Bankside 
CIA. 
 

26. Under the Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026 the following 
closing times are recommended as appropriate within this area for these categories 
of premises: 

 

 Closing time for restaurants and cafes: 
 

o Sunday to Thursday to 00:00 (midnight) 
o Friday and Saturday to 01:00 (the following day) 

 

 Closing time for publ
[...]
d foster good relations between people with protected 
characteristics and those who do not. The relevant protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, 
sex, sexual orientation. The public sector equality duty also applies to marriage and 
civil partnership, but only in relation to the need to eliminate discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation, or other prohibited conduct. 
 

34. The equalities impact statement for licensing decisions is contained within the 
Southwark statement of licensing Policy 2021 – 2026: 
 https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises 
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy.  

 
Health impact statement 

 
35. Health impacts cannot be considered by law when making decisions under the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Resource implications 

 
36. A fee of £100.00 has been paid by the applicant company in respect of this 

application being the statutory fee payable for premises within non-domestic 
rateable value A.  

 
Consultation 

 
37. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the 

provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was published in a local 

6

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/assets/attach/48607/Climate-Change-Strategy-July-2021-.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/assets/attach/48607/Climate-Change-Strategy-July-2021-.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises%20licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises%20licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy


  

newspaper and similar notices were exhibited outside of the premises for a period 
of 28 consecutive days. 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Director of Law and Governance 

 
38. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 

under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

39. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below. 
 
Principles for making the determination 
 
40. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 

under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

41. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below. 
 
42. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must be 

granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso 
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application. 

 
43. Relevant representations are those which: 

 

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives 

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority 

 Have not been withdrawn 

 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious. 
 

44. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard 
to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to: 

 

 To grant the licence subject to: 
 

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 
o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 

licence. 
 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 
 
 
 

7



  

Conditions 
 
45. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 

forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within 
the
[...]
 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
60. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
61. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
62. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 Secondary Regulations 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing  
 policy Case file 

 

 Southwark Licensing,  
 C/O  
 Community Safety and  
 Enforcement, 160  
 Tooley Street,  
 London SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



  

APPENDICES 
 

 Name  Title 

 Appendix A  Application for a premises licence and plans  

 Appendix B  Representation submitted by Responsible Authorities 

 Appendix C  Representations submitted by Other Persons 

 Appendix D  Map of the locality 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 

 

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 2
[...]
îáëáçåoÉîáëáçåoÉîáëáçå

aê~ïáåÖ=kçaê~ïáåÖ=kçaê~ïáåÖ=kçaê~ïáåÖ=kç

pÅ~äÉpÅ~äÉpÅ~äÉpÅ~äÉ

aê~ïáåÖ=k~ãÉaê~ïáåÖ=k~ãÉaê~ïáåÖ=k~ãÉaê~ïáåÖ=k~ãÉ

NWRM=]=^NI=NWNMM=]=^P

aê~ïå=_óW `ÜÉÅâÉÇ=_óW a~íÉW

_

eRQPeRQPeRQPeRQP

ppppïïïï~~~~åååå====`̀̀̀ççççììììêêêê ííííIIII ====VVVV====qqqq~~~~ååååååååÉÉÉÉêêêê ====ppppíííí êêêêÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉíííí====~~~~ååååÇÇÇÇ====QQQQJJJJUUUU====ttttÜÜÜÜáááá ííííÉÉÉÉëëëë
dêçìåÇëI=_ÉêãçåÇëÉóI=pbN=PibdêçìåÇëI=_ÉêãçåÇëÉóI=pbN=PibdêçìåÇëI=_ÉêãçåÇëÉóI=pbN=PibdêçìåÇëI=_ÉêãçåÇëÉóI=pbN=Pib

mMNMJQ mêçéçëÉÇ=dêçìåÇ=cäççê=^N=råáí=NJRM

mMNMJQ

mêçéçëÉÇ=dêçìåÇ=cäççê=^N=råáí=NJRM

gi p^ NMKMUKON

oÉîáëáçåë

kçK aÉëÅêáéíáçå a~íÉ
^ ^ÇÇíáçå~ä=pÉ~íáåÖ=^ÇÇÉÇ NPKMUKON
_ páíÉ=_çìåÇ~êó=`çêêÉÅíÉÇ NSKMUKON

31



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our reference: MD/21/221/21 

Date: 18th October 2021 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re:- Mapp Unit A1, 9 Turner Street, London, SE1 3LE 

Police are in possession of an application from the above for a new premises licence and the 
premises are described within the application as Bar/Restaurant. 

This premise is situated within the Bankside, Borough, London Bridge Strategic Cultural & 
London Bridge District Town Centre Area. The premises also falls within the cumulative 
impact area (CIA) for Borough and Bankside. The presumption changes when a premises is 
within CIA from that to grant to refuse unless the applicant can prove it will have no 
cumulative impact.  

The application does not give an accommodation limit and as such I am unable to fully 
assess the impact the application would have on the licensing objectives. 

The current licence or application does not restrict the use of the premises to that described 
or restrict the access to general public, so would be classified under the Licensing policy as 
a bar. 

The licensable and terminal hours applied for in the application are outside that 
recommended by Southwark Council statement of licensing policy. The recommended 
terminal hours for this type of premises within the policy are Sunday to Thursday 23.00hrs 
and Friday to Saturday 00.00hrs with licensable activities stopping 30 minutes prior to this. 

If the applicant wished to include a condition restricting the sale of alcohol to being sold as 
ancillary to substantial food then the terminal hours could be extended to one hour later each 
day. 
We are happy for the granting of the hours in line with the statement of licensing policy 
giving a terminal hour of midnight Friday and Saturday but object to anything outside this. 

The Following is submitted for your consideration. 
Yours Sincerely 

APPENDIX B

32



Working for a safer Southwark 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

33



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 
 

 

To Licensing  Date  18 October 2021   

Copies  

From Jayne Tear Telephone  

Email Jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk   

Subject MAPP (Property Management) Limited, Unit A1, 9 Tanner Street, London, SE1 
3LE 

I make this representation with regards to the application for a premises licence by MAPP 
(Property Management) Limited for the premises Unit A1, 9 Tanner Street, London SE1 3LE. 
 
My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy and relates to 
the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
The application describes the premises as a “Bar/Restaurant with internal and external 
areas.”  
 
The application asks for the flowing activities: 
 
Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:00 hours 

 
Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:00 hours 

 
Late night refreshment 
Friday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:00 hours 
 
Opening times 
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:30 hours  
Friday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:30 hours 
 
 
A number of additional control conditions are submitted as part of the application. 
 
This premises is not situated within a cumulative impact area.  
 
The premises is within the Bankside, Borough, London Bridge Strategic Cultural Area, the 
hours applied for are exceed the guidance hours in the policy for this type of premises, which 
recommends the following closing times: 
 
Restaurants and Cafes:  

 Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday is 01:00 hours 
Public Houses Wine bars or other drinking establishments:  

 Sunday to Thursday is 23:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday 00:00 hours 

34



I recommend the following conditions: 
 

 All ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away from the 
premises. 
 

 That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be easily seen 
and read, requesting that ‘off sales’ of alcohol are not be opened and consumed in the 
vicinity of the premises 

 
 The accommodation limit for the premises shall not exceed XX (insert maximum 

accommodation) persons (excluding staff) 
 

 The written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence and made 
available for inspection by authorised council officers or the police. All relevant staff 
shall be trained in the implementation of the dispersal policy 
 

 Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to 
persons taking a table meal and by consumption of such persons as an ancillary to 
their meal 
 

Should the premises wish not to have the sale of alcohol ancillary to table meals, then I 

recommend that the closing times and finish times for activities are reduced by 30 minutes 

each day in accordance with the guidance on hour in the Southwark Statement of Licensing 

Policy. 

[...]
cillor Jane Salmon 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 
 
 

 
 
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

 
 
1 
 

 
 
 

  

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Titilope Hassan, legal team 
Dorcas Mills, licensing team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 23 November 2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Unit A1, 9 Tanner street, London SE1 3LE
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix A.pdf
	unit A1 9 tanner street Conditions.pdf
	Application for a new Premises Licence
	Applicant: The Mayor and Burgesses of the London borough of Southwark as trustee of the London Borough of Southwark Pension Fund
	Registered no. N/A
	Registered office c/o Nuveen Ral Estate Management Ltd, 201 Bishopsgate EC2M 3BN
	Description:
	Bar/Restaurant with internal and external areas.
	Proposed Licensable Activities:
	Proposed Conditions


	Plans.pdf
	Sheets
	P010-3 - Proposed Ground Floor A1 Unit
	P010-4 - Proposed Ground Floor A1 Unit 1-50



	Appendix B: Repreesntations from responsible authorities
	police rep.pdf
	lic rep.pdf

	Appendix C: Representations from other persons
	Appendix D: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 December 2021 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 2 December 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Toyin Calfos, legal officer 
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 December 2021 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT A1, 9 TANNER STREET, LONDON SE1 3LE  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report. They confirmed that the premises was 
not in a cumulative impact area but was in a strategic area. They further advised 
that the authorities and the ward councillor had withdrawn their representations, 
following conciliating with the applicant. 
 
The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the applicant and their representative. 
 
The local resident objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee. 
Members had no questions for the local resident. 
 
Both parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.12am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.33am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Mapp (Property Management) Limited for a 
premises licence to be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in 
respect of the premises known as Unit A1, 9 Tanner street,, London SE1 3LE b3 
granted as follows: 
 

The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales) Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 22:30  
Friday to Saturday: 10:00 to 23:30 
 

The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales) Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 22:30  
Friday to Saturday: 10:00 to 23:30 
 

Late Night Refreshment  Friday to Saturday: 23:00 to 23:30 
 

Opening hours Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:00  
Friday to Saturday: 10:00 to 00:00 
 

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operating schedule highlighted 
in Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the application form and the 
conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and the Licensing Unit 
during the conciliation process. 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 December 2021 
 

 
 
Reasons 

 
On 16 September 2021, Mapp (Property Management) Limited applied under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence in respect of the 
premises known as Unit A1, 9 Tanner street, London SE1 3LE. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who presented her 
report.  She stated that the Responsible Authorities and Councillor Houngbo had 
conciliated with the applicant and had therefore withdrew their representations.  
The licensing officer confirmed that premises was outside the cumulative impact 
area but was within the Bankside, Borough, London Bridge Strategic Cultural Area.   
 
The licensing officer confirmed that conciliation was able to take place as the 
applicant had agreed to a number of conditions, produced a dispersal policy and 
reduced the hours licensable activities would take place on the premises, in order 
to make the application compliant with Southwark Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2021-2026. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative addressed the licensing sub-committee.  He 
stated that the applicant is the landlord of the premises building and, the proposed 
licenced unit would be situated on the ground floor. The rest of the building is 
comprised of several floors of newly refurbished units which the applicant had 
either rented out or intended to rent out. 
 
The legal advisor stated the application for a licence was made in advance of 
finding a tenant for the premises.  The applicant was of the view that an already 
licenced premises would facilitate finding the highest calibre of tenant.  The 
applicant believed taking control of the application process, would ensure that 
appropriate hours and conditions are imposed so that the premises could be run 
responsibly. The legal representative went on to say that the applicant’s primary 
focus rested with the other 95% of the building which was rented to tenants, 
confirming that the remaining 5% of the building formed the premises that was the 
subject of this application. 
 
The representative commented that it was the applicant’s intention to lease the 
licenced premises to compliment the rest of the building and that the applicant 
would place appropriate controls on the new tenant through conditions within the 
lease.  The representative said that the applicant envisioned an all-day coffee-
shop/bakery type food outlet operated by an organisation who had local 
experience within the borough of Southwark. He stated food will be available 
throughout the day.  He went on to say that alcohol would be integral to the overall 
offer but would not be the primary activity as the premises would not be run as a 
late night noisy pub or bar as this would cause conflict with his existing tenants. 
 
The legal representative confirmed that the application had been amended  so as 
to be compliant with the statement of licensing policy and; reiterated that the 
premises did not fall within the cumulative impact area so the presumption not to 
grant a licence did not apply in this circumstance. It was also stated that there were 
a number of green clauses within the lease, which was compatible with 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 December 2021 
 

Southwark’s licensing policy in relation to climate change.  It was stated that the 
potential tenant aspired to the same objectives. 
 
The applicant agreed to close the outside area to licensable activities at 10pm to 
help eliminate potential noise nuisance.   
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the resident who objected to the 
application.  In essence, his objections were borne out of a lack of clarification as 
to how the proposed licence premises would co-exist with existing residential 
tenants.  He was concerned that the proposed pavement use of the outdoor space 
was inadequate as the pavement would be too small to accommodate tables and 
chairs and therefore believed that proposal to be unworkable.  He stated that he 
wanted assurances on the use of the outdoor space in the evenings, would not 
cause a nuisance, as he believed this would be impact on local residents.  
 
The applicant responded by stating that there is an active management regime that 
policed the external area within the building complex, which did not form part of the 
application.  Nonetheless, the applicant stated that there were a number of clauses 
within all of the leases which prohibited tenants breaching the quiet enjoyment of 
the other tenants. 
 
The licensing sub-committee considered all of the objections raised including those 
put by absent parties.  The licensing sub-committee were of the view that all of the 
objections were allayed by the conditions the applicant had agreed to through 
reconciliation. 
 
In reaching this decision, the sub-committee had regard to all of the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 December 2021 
 

21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.38am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


